MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE

i3
o, .-’
i [a]

-

£ BellsofSteel Scan QR code for assembly instructions: 1-‘:

www.bellsofsteel.com | www.bellsofsteel.us | Telephone: 1-888-718-7997



Kaevon Khoozani
President

A GUIDE TO SAFETY |

SSIFSIN
] 3

unparalleled lifting experience for you.

Welcome to Bells of Steel, you've made an excellent choice.
First off | want to say thank you for supporting my small business.

| spent over three years on the Manticore line and many long nights went into crafting an

| hope you love using it as much as | did designing it.
I've included a birds eye view on how to build a variety of Manticore racks, but | highly

encourage you to go to our YouTube channel and watch our assembly guide.

If at any time you need a hand, contact our experts and we will help walk you through.

Be sure to keep the bolts loose until the rack is fully assembled,
then tighten all the bolts at the final step, you'll thank me later!

We know you are excited to use your new Bells of Steel gear, but please read through this Guide to Safety to ensure you do
not hurt yourself or others while exercising. It is your responsibility to ensure that all users of the equipment are informed
of all warnings and instructions in this manual. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY, READ THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE USING YOUR BELLS OF STEEL PRODUCT.

® & ©

®

®
®

Before starting any exercise program consult your
physician. Be aware of your body’s signals. Incorrect or
excessive exercise can be damaging to your health. STOP
EXERCISING IF YOU EXPERIENCE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
SYMPTOMS: PAIN, TIGHTNESS IN YOUR CHEST, IRREGULAR
HEARTBEAT, SHORTNESS OF BREATH, LIGHTHEADEDNESS,
DIZZINESS, OR FEELINGS OF NAUSEA. IF YOU EXPERIENCE
ANY OF THESE SYMPTOMS, STOP EXERCISING IMMEDIATELY
AND CONSULT YOUR PHYSICIAN BEFORE CONTINUING WITH
YOUR EXERCISE PROGRAM.

It is your responsibility to ensure there is enough space
around the product for the intended exercise. Use the
product on a flat surface and ensure at least 2 feet (60
cm) of free space around it.

Children and pets must not be let on or near the product.
Moving parts and heavy features of the product can be
dangerous and cause serious injury.

Read all instructions in this manual before using the
product and use the product only as described in this
manual.

It is your responsibility to ensure that all users of the
product are adequately informed of all precautions, have
read and understand all warnings, and are informed how
to use the product properly.

Keep hands and feet from moving parts. Do not lean or rest
on the product.

Wear athletic shoes for foot protection while exercising.

Your product is intended for use in cool, dry conditions. You

should avoid storage in extreme cold, hot, or damp areas.

®®

e @66 66 6 6

This product is designed for indoor use only.

Ensure that any weight pins that may be included with
your product are completely inserted into an appropriate
weight plate.

Ensure that any handles that may be included with your
product are attached securely before using the product.

Ensure that any nuts and bolts that may be included with
your product are securely tightened before use. Regularly
re-tighten nuts and bolts.

Ensure any cables that may be included with your product
always remain attached to their proper pulleys. If a cable
bind occurs during exercise, stop immediately and inspect
the part to ensure any interference is fixed.

Do not overexert yourself during any exercise program.
Operate the product as intended.

The product should be anchored where required or
whenever possible. The product should be secured when
not in use.

The product is very heavy. Improper use or assembly can
lead to serious injury or death.

SAVE AND REVIEW THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Now...

LET THE GAINZ BE




Be sure to leave a review on our website or Amazon, we read
all feedback and use it to improve our products and service.

For full warranty info visit
https://lwww.bellsofsteel.com/warranty/

Not happy with your purchase or even just changed your mind?
We offer a 30 day money back guarantee
https://www.bellsofsteel.com/money-back-guarantee/

Want to learn the best way to use your new products
and maximize your Gainz? Subscribe to our YouTube channel
for new how to’s and workout videos weekly
https://www.youtube.com/user/bellsofsteel

[ £] BellsofSteel

www.bellsofsteel.com | www.bellsofsteel.us




MANTICORE

ASSEMBLY GUIDE

COLLEGIATE

SRR.,0,0,2,2 2,022 22, 22,2, 2,2,2,9,0,2

3.0.0.0.0.0.0 00 oW

£Vt N St ™)

%eeeeeeeeaehveeBeeeeaeeeeeeeﬁveaeeeeeees X4

3 ") e ¥ Ve ¥
‘\ & O LY A

,2,2,9,9,9,2,9,2,9.9,2 2

PEOP

\4




Ommm X 10

o000 x4

@ M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer |2) M24 X 110 bolt,nut,washer|@ M14 X 75 anchor bolt

D 00® x24

/ /

/

2,2.9.9,9,9,9,9,9,8,9,9,9,9,3,999990,9390999999.93909 93933333 \.v
rxl oo /[
AV
/ /
/ /
® ®

(1M




2)




LelrrorrorrorrororrorbrorrrrorrrrrTTTTTDTTTDIDDD
N a‘&00n00a00a0n00Awﬁnaw&&n&aaaw&awa&&am&&&w\

Y e e e N N N N N N N X T XA
Q&&&0aﬂ&ﬂ&w&&ﬂaaﬂwa0%0&&0&&&&0&0&&0&&&&&3&&3@

\vaaga6aagasaagasaagaoaagaoaago DD

/2222390 \..Awaanaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaam&ma&aa&/ov

(3)




4)




N
\
\
Ny
A\ QoD .0,0,9,9,0.0.0.2 9 9.0.0.9,.9.0.0.9 SO 9203V S I NN/ \

.Rﬁt,ﬂ PP EEPEEEPEEEREIPEEFIPIEEERIPEEOIPIEEORIOOSIIOI

a4

A QA OO AAGA0 OIS0 AN

e e )

(5)




T
(=]
x 5
Y
0 (L) _| \./AWWm\QBIW». 99.0.0.32.003 3\ \ AX
O > op) 0».\‘4 T \eessscss (boos
- O A4 %\.. 7o VA
=2 QO (A
< o %\ee
E 4 0@\\3%
A 7)) o\%&
M “ Yy
< Yy
6 /o
oo\%
yry
6Lo

N / 558454 AN
T\YA/0£58.9,9.5.5,9,9.0.5,3,9.9.9,.9,9.99,9.3,9.9.9,9,9 9,99 95,9990 5 0 oWA/o A\

KH & Q®ﬁ§eeeeeﬁvﬁeeeeeeeeeeebeeeeeeeeeeeeeeQ X

A4




X8

o 00® x4

@) M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer [2)M24 X 110 bolt,nut,washer |3 212 X 75-214 anchor bolt

T 00® x24

/ /
0
RAANRANRNAARNRANRINNNEN 0!0-0!0-0!0'0c010¢0¢0i010t0u040:0..0101@-9‘9..9..9|\v
090 COCEEOOCOCOOOOOOOOOEOOOOOOOOOEOOOCOODIIO P

/
0
22.0,9.9,0.0,0.0.003.0.00 3303330300330 Ouooooooooaessa\v

B n-w A e n waw-a-w-w e B N N B ) 2 8 e e e T e Pe Pe e Ta Du

PP ODOEODIODIEOOOOIDIOEOOOOODOOOOOIOODOOIOOOOOOOOOIIOP

AV
/

’

®

®
J

e

(1M




‘Q PO OOOIOIOOOIOPP 00000000QQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQQ L X4 Q

2)




o
10,0,9,0,0,2,9,0,0,3,9,0,3,9,9,0,9,9,0,3,9,0.0,.9_9 0 o2& 2 @\v
N X X X Y T R X X

o/ \J

5 L S

\4

2,2,9.0,0.0,000°99°9°203.30.0 030990309902\

LY 2 et St}

DD P IOTIEIDIIIIIIIIIIIEIIIPIIODIITOPEIIIOIOIOOIOIODIIP D

(3)




o)

&
 AR:0,0,9,9,2,9,9,0,9,2,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,.9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9.9,9. 2 2N /2

N et N N A rnTa e te e e Ye Ve Ve Yu e Ya Ve Ve v Y.

\eeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeg XX \
d

e 4

4)




) \,'!
0/ .0.0.0.9,9,9.9.9,0.0,33A33.0.0.93 0300333900033 33 d\/0/
)0 O DS HPE P PP EEEEEEERPEFEEOOOOIIEEIEOEEEEEEEI I I I

V4

AN

(5)




yry AQ N

Rﬁ‘-/‘ /eeﬁvﬂvhvﬁvﬁvﬁv.) (EOSOEOON P OO DPEICOOOOOEIROOTOOOOEOEOIEIETIOOOOOPOOOOOOOOORII D
<~ SPN @\ A
85 N
/o /
"oo ‘@, e
3\ € /e
\ 0 /%0
o /5
\ yrs
\ oy
\ Ly
A\ \ 00 ®
\ \
\ \ % ®
— Lyr3
{ 0 /o
~70 /o

Sy &
AR
TNSA/0 £0.9,9,9.9,9.9,9.9,9.9,.9.9.0.0.0.0,0.0.0.0.0.0.00,0,0,0.9,00.0.00 0

B AR TR R A S A R B R R AN R RS S v w2 e e e T T " .

o o Y Y X T X XX I AN

(6)




MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE

6 POST

) Y

N 3
’//ﬂi}lﬂ """""""""" Q0.0 0000000000000 AN

O O




O X | 2

X8

c—o0o®

C—Do00® x4

1 M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer |2 M24 x 110 bolt,nut,washer |3 M24 X 130 bolt,nut,washer|@ 212 X 75-214 anchor bolt

T 00® x28

/

’

’

’ Y,
B-Onﬂoﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ0000000000Otﬂ'ﬂipﬂnﬁrﬂvpﬂ-ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂooo000099@

(XS

o0 [

/7

/
0
AVDDD&DDD.VDDD00000000000000000000DDDOOOOO@OO@&\V
(XX3

o000 [/

’

/
/ / / \°
F2 93 09,90959,590500500000000900000000000000322F

o &

&

/

/ /
® ®

’

(1M




2)




N

......... 9393303003099 0 9% 2
Xy

e,,
99.90009090900009028&28\ /
o0

222 .03909.9.999.9.99.9.9 090 NN/PA

LX X4
/\ y :e /\

~ a..
9.0.2.0.0,0.0.9.0.0.9 0.0 90 0 WA/ /
o 00 [

\

(3)




O0..0,03,0,0.0 000 0000000000000 000000000 D, o

4)




RACK

, @
%ﬂ@ﬂ'ﬂ!ﬂlﬂ'ﬂ‘ﬂ..0!0!0laﬂo!0!0!0’0!0!010!000'9!0!’00000!0!0.00010@:9-@01

POPRPEIIOOTIOIIEOIOOOIOOOOPIOOIOOOIOOOORIPIP
7

/o Jof M

MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE
FOLDING HALF




s x6

X8

Qo

X8

o8

=00

(D M24 x 140 bolt,nut,washer |2 M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer|@210 X 75-212 anchor bolt |@® 25 magnet pin

x4

o8

00

(M




o
0 ﬁﬂiOﬂOuOﬂDﬂOdOﬂOﬂOﬂOto-0:0-.0ﬂ0-0’0:000'00040o0¢0¢0¢0a0¢010:010b9;0. u@
90 R PHCARPEECCOEOCEOOCEOOOOOOOOOOEOOOOOCOPO OIS

g

\4

2




M

p O00O0O0O0O0
o= A

000 00 OPY

Install bracket so cross
member retains the top
clearance to prevent friction
with the floor.

Concrete anchors are
included for direct
wall-mounting. If you want to
mount this rack using a
wooden stringer, make sure
to get lag bolts that are the
correct size for safe
installation on the chosen
stringer.

0

© 0/0 00&¢OGOGO@GO@Q@G@O@@0@00@@&&0@@6@¢#0¢ o

@W‘m@%’g’Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘c‘Q‘Q‘Q‘c‘e‘c‘e‘Q‘Q‘Q\‘Q‘Q‘Q‘o‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘b‘b JX

®




MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE

FOLDING 4 POST




@D M24 x 140 bolt,nut,washer

T 00® x4

@M24 x 130 bolt,nut,washer

JO000b xs

(@M24 X 120 bolt,nut,washer

T—o00® xs

@ 10 x 75-® 12anchor bolt
QX §

® ©25 magnet pin

s x6

Y

XX

TR RBROROCOCOCOTOOOTOCOTOOOTOVOCOOVTOVOTOCY RO P

o

/A
) oo

CRVVROCOOCCCOCOVCOOCVCO O

(1




&
22202022020 00,090 9.2.9,9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9.9,

2)



(3



4+ o o
naum C
© n ()
@)
I 2 ) n
(@) £ o = @)
o o © s w2 oS 2
o 8= ® S 2w o
o + 4 n ¥ ~ c © O
Ueﬂ r%r.llcr...LSh
c O o 2 .0 g 4, o
o + = 0 c = O D+~ O C
o »w O 5 o © c v & 5 ¥ o
= £ a % C ¥ 5 cC & o
Q © O c v = N
¥z © o @ 4 n o~ O
o B + < v 5 2 B n = .
T 2 o o D C - - © @
= - sl mue O =
. O © o + - O
Qo c ¥ O i T 0 O ®©
Ulm et (-
= 0 © = c = = O o &= + =
S £ 5 Q 2% 6 2 0090 25
+ © O £ 2 2 2 2 0 £ %0
n 0 o0 g
£ E O &
/ L0 [T
\ROCOOOO®0000 |7
mbm«
.0
i)
Ke)
K]
.O 0
Ke)
Ke)
Ke)
InC :
Lo
O
O
=C |

iy
ROCOOORO 000
,_HA

%

AN

blooo
oo




MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE
SQUAT STAND
WITH 54" FLAT
FOOT




(1DM24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer (2212 x 75-214 anchor bolt

T 00®x 16 mm X 4

(M




Am<< 6

LA RRARRARNAARAARAR RN AR RARNRARNE AR AR NS RN R AR

CLE
\

NN

2




S.9.9.9 999 9,

R -
“; ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, D.0.9,9.9.9,9.9,.9.0.0.0,990 0 023230

®




FLAT FOOT

MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE

54"

HALF RACK WITH




(I M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer

J—00® x 32

2 212 X 75-214 anchor bolt

O

x 4

(M




AVE/fﬂfo.ﬂﬂo.ﬂfﬂﬂﬂo.ﬂo.ﬂﬂo.o.o.o.o,o,a,ﬂa 9.5
(XX

o oo &

2




24" DEPTH OPTIONS

s/

17" DEPTH OPTIONS

e Q@ O\

/
oy

&

%

®




4.9.9,90009.99.9990090909049/0500900295

Y snas 4
NA N A
VvV S
0\/ap
‘ ,,,,,, OO sodoslcssanagys Oy
R.U.
/ /
/ /
® ®

OO0 00 00000 090903209290

%) ®
A

4)




R N S e S e A i e i S e S N i S e MR

(5




MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE

POWER RACK WITH
54" FLAT FOOT




x 4

O

(M) M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer |2 212 X 75-214 anchor bolt

J—00® x 32

»®

L 0
242 F A0 A0 AAI 20200 IS A O AAOAAAIS 0DV RDDDD Hv
o ® o cow

\4

L 0
A2.0,2.9,9,9,0,2,0,0,0,9,.0,92020300.000 0033999003330 03D >0 \v

(XX

/

/

oo [

4

(M




2




30" DEPTH OPTIONS

24" DEPTH OPTIONS

17" DEPTH OPTIONS

o

gm.
N

®




S22 009999990099 9999

444444444444444444 AV AVAITTO A DDA DD YO

4)




® ®

)

\av.o.onoyo.ara.a.oy,,?a-a.a-o'a.a-o.o,a.n.a.a.ﬂa.a.ﬂa.a. S.9.9.9.92.50.9.5°" ¢
G ¢ ¢ ®

(5




‘P&\w, &—

FLAT FOOT

MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE

SQUAT STAND WITH
63"




(D M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer [2212 x 75-214 anchor bolt

T 00®x 16 Qs 4

(M




2




Q200230222 QO &

® ®

W%

SOV ATV AV AV IO AV A0 AV AV AAB IO IS0 DO DY O &

Do O - S © &

®




MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE

HALF RACK WITH
63" FLAT FOOT

‘VQ%




(I M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer

F—00® x 32

2 212 X 75-214 anchor bolt
Qumw X 4

(M




RPN \VZ34
AN AR A AR A AR RN SRR RARAAR AR AR A AR R R IR
2o @ & S8
®®

Ne\®
2,2,9,0)0,8,9,2,9,9,5,9,3,3 9.9,0.9.9.9.9.0.9.09.09.9.99 992229,

2




30" DEPTH OPTIONS

24" DEPTH OPTIONS

®




2,2,9,.9.9.9.999059.95959.990°5°0°58 790590029295
(XX

b Ay

A AI S A AV AAIASOAAO A AO OO0V BI DY
(X U‘UG

A\

Q02,090 .9,9,9,:9,9,9,9,9.9.9.9,0.0.99.29.2 3.0

U“ ® 4
oD

4)




.»Q

QD22 QO
y -

1111111111111111111 0.9 990090090 090000332 Q0

Q9080009

0.9.9,9.9,0033000 95033290295

(5




MANTICORE
ASSEMBLY GUIDE

POWER RACK
WITH 63" FLAT
FOOT




x 4

(00

(M) M24 x 120 bolt,nut,washer |2 212 X 75-214 anchor bolt

J—00® x 32

A2.9,3%.9,9,9,3,3,8,2,9,9,9.9,9,.9,8,0,3,9,9,9,9.9,9.9,9,9,9.9,99.9.9,.9.9.9.9.2.2.2.2.9, \av
&l SO 000

\

L 0
%,2,9,3,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,3,9,9,99,9.9.9.0,9.9,9.9,9.9.9.9.9,9,9,9.9,.9.9.9.9.9.22.2.2, \v

oo 0 oo

oo [

/

/

3

(M




45" DEPTH

OPTONS

2




30" DEPTH OPTIONS

24" DEPTH OPTIONS

®



9.9.9,0.9,9.00.9.9.9 99290295

9,9.9.9.0.9.9.093090009393993939,3939.99°39932393293

(5




@ ..h?a.o.ﬂa.o.o.o.ﬂo.a.a./fa.o.ﬂo,a.a.ona.a.o.a.ﬂa.a‘ﬂa.ﬂa.a.a,a,a.pva, == & B
Vi® S > ¢

.\@ o.

...... 29000000 2009000000000 020 2Y0

(6)




